reading progress is assessed and monitored 
through the Phil-IRI. Teachers also play a 

significant role in this action research as they 
implement the read-aloud practices, they also 

provided feedback on the implementation of 

read-aloud practices. There are a total of six 
hundred fifty-four (654) learners and eighteen 

(18) teachers involved in this action research. 

Instruments used for this study include 
the Phil-IRI, its activities, and questionnaires. 

These are administered to the participants of 
the study to determine their literacy levels.